
City of Albany Industrial Development Agency 
21 Lodge Street 

Albany, New York 12207 
Telephone: (518) 434-2532  

 
Elizabeth Staubach, Chair 
Lee Eck, Vice Chair   

 Ashley Mohl, Interim CEO  
Andrew Corcione, COO/Interim CFO   

Darius Shahinfar, Treasurer   Marisa Franchini, Agency Counsel 
Anthony Gaddy, Secretary      A. Joseph Scott, Special Counsel 
Joseph Better  
John Maxwell 
Christopher Betts 
 

   

 

 

The next regularly scheduled Board Meeting will be held on Thursday, June 20, 2024 at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY. 
Please check the website www.albanyida.com for updated meeting information. 

To:  Elizabeth Staubach Joseph Better CC:  Ashley Mohl  Andrew Corcione Date: May 10, 2024 
Lee Eck Anthony Gaddy         Marisa Franchini  Cassidy Roberts 
Darius Shahinfar John Maxwell         Joseph Scott  Emma Fullem 
Christopher Betts               Andrew Biggane 

 
 

IDA REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
 

A Regular Meeting of the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency will be held on  
Thursday, May 16th, 2024 at 12:15 pm at 21 Lodge St. Albany, NY 12207 

 

AGENDA 
 

Roll Call, Reading & Approval of the Minutes of Regular Board Meeting of April 18, 2024 
 

Report of Chief Financial Officer 
A. Financial Report 

 

 
Unfinished Business 

A. None 
 

 
New Business                   

                A.  563 New Scotland Ave, LLC  
i. Resolution Authorizing Modification of Existing Financing  

                

Other Business 
A. Agency Update 

 

B. Compliance Update 
 

 
Adjournment 

file://///cacdc01/general/IDA/IDA%20Agendas/IDA%20Regular%20Meeting%20Agendas/2020%20IDA%20Regular%20Meeting/www.albanyida.com


City of Albany Industrial Development Agency 
21 Lodge Street 

Albany, NY 12207 
(518) 434-2532 

 
Elizabeth Staubach, Chair                                 Ashley Mohl, Interim Chief Executive Officer 
Lee Eck, Vice Chair                                  Andrew Corcione, Chief Operating Officer; Interim CFO 
Darius Shahinfar, Treasurer                                 Marisa Franchini, Agency Counsel 
Anthony Gaddy, Secretary                                 A. Joseph Scott, Special Counsel 

John Maxwell 
Chris Betts 
Joseph Better 

 

MINUTES OF THE IDA REGULAR BOARD MEETING  

April 18, 2024 

 
Attending: Elizabeth Staubach, Darius Shahinfar, Lee Eck, Joseph Better, Anthony Gaddy and 

John Maxwell 

 

Absent: Christopher Betts  

 

Also Present: Ashley Mohl, Andrew Corcione, Andrew Biggane, Mike Bohne, Emma Fullem, 

Renee McFarlin, Cassidy Roberts, Mark Opalka, Chris Canada and A. Joseph Scott 

  

Public Present: Stephanie Valle, Jonathan Kauffman, Paul Goldman, and Rick Manzardo (via 

Zoom) 

 

 

Chair Elizabeth Staubach called the Regular Board Meeting of the IDA to order at 12:16 p.m. 
 

Roll Call, Reading and Approval of Minutes of the March 21, 2024, Board Meeting 

A roll call of the Board members present was held. Chair Elizabeth Staubach reported that all members were 

present with the exception of Christopher Betts. Since the minutes of the previous meeting had been 

distributed to Board members in advance for review, Chair Staubach made a proposal to dispense with 

reading and approve the minutes of the Regular Board meeting of March 21, 2024. A motion was made by 

Darius Shahinfar and seconded by Anthony Gaddy to accept the minutes as presented. The motion t was 

passed with all present members voting aye. 
 

Report of Chief Financial Officer 

Staff asked BST to provide the Board with a report on the Agency’s monthly cash position for March 2024, 

which had been distributed to the board prior to the meeting.  

 

Unfinished Business 

Forty-Eightcc, LLC (48 Corporate Circle) 

Staff reviewed the Forty-Eightcc, LLC project, located at 48 Corporate Circle, and provided a brief 
background summary. Staff noted the project had been discussed in detail at the April Finance Committee 

meeting and at the public hearing held on April 10th during which no public comments were received. The 
project involves the construction of an approximately 93,000 square foot warehouse/distribution facility on 

a currently vacant lot. Staff noted that due to the deviation in requested assistance from the Project 
Evaluation & Assistance Framework, a third-party evaluation of the appropriateness of the requested 

assistance had been received and reviewed by staff. The third party determined that the assumptions 

included within the application in addition to the abatements requested were necessary and within 
reasonable parameters. The project is requesting sales and use tax exemptions and real property tax 

exemptions. A project representative was present to answer any questions. 
 



Chair Elizabeth Staubach asked for a motion to approve the Resolution Confirming SEQR Determination for 

the Forty-Eightcc, LLC project. A motion was made by Darius Shahinfar and seconded by Anthony Gaddy. 

A vote being taken, the resolution passed unanimously with all members voting aye.  

 

Chair Elizabeth Staubach asked for a motion to approve the Pilot Deviation Approval Resolution for the 

Forty-Eightcc, LLC project. A motion was made by Joseph Better and seconded by John Maxwell. Staff 

noted for the record that a deviation from the Agency’s Uniform Tax Exemption Policy was requested and 

has been discussed in detail during previous meetings. Staff noted a cost benefit analysis was completed and 

in addition to this analysis, the project was analyzed using the Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework 

as guidance and in conjunction with a third-party consultant, with both processes concluding that the project 

in fact merited a deviation. A vote being taken, the resolution passed unanimously with all members voting 

aye.  
 

Chair Elizabeth Staubach asked for a motion to approve the Approving Resolution for the Forty-Eightcc, 
LLC project. A motion was made by Lee Eck and seconded by Joseph Better. A vote being taken, the 

resolution passed unanimously with all members voting aye. 

 

Freedom Springs Albany, LLC  
Joseph Better recused himself from the discussion and votes regarding Freedom Springs Albany, LLC due 
to a previously disclosed conflict of interest and left the room at 12:21 p.m.  

 
Staff reviewed the Freedom Springs Albany, LLC project located at 64 Colvin Avenue, which was discussed 

in detail at the April Finance Committee Meeting and at the public hearing held on April 10th, during which 

three written comments were received. The applicant is requesting real property tax exemptions in the form 
of a 10% shelter rent residential PILOT, which is in alignment with CAIDA policy, as well as a commercial 

PILOT that deviates from the Project Evaluation & Assistance Framework. Staff noted that due to the 
deviation in requested assistance from the Project Evaluation & Assistance Framework, a third-party 

consultant was engaged to evaluate the reasonableness of the financial assumptions and appropriateness of 
the assistance requested through the commercial PILOT. The third-party determined that the financial 

assumptions were reasonable and the requested abatements requested were necessary and within reasonable 

parameters. A project representative was present via Zoom to provide an update on the project and answer 
any questions from the Board. 

 

Chair Elizabeth Staubach asked for a motion to approve the Resolution Confirming SEQR Determination for 

the Freedom Springs Albany, LLC project. A motion was made by Darius Shahinfar and seconded by John 

Maxwell. A vote being taken, the resolution passed unanimously with all present members voting aye.  

 

Chair Elizabeth Staubach asked for a motion to approve the Commercial/Retail Findings Resolution for the 

Freedom Springs Albany, LLC project. A motion was made by Anthony Gaddy and seconded by Lee Eck. 

A vote being taken, the resolution passed unanimously with all present members voting aye. 

 

Chair Elizabeth Staubach asked for a motion to approve the Pilot Deviation Approval Resolution for the 

Freedom Springs Albany, LLC project. A motion was made by Lee Eck and seconded by John Maxwell. 

Staff noted for the record that a deviation from the Agency’s Uniform Tax Exemption Policy was requested 

and has been discussed in detail during previous meetings. Staff noted a cost benefit analysis was completed 

and in addition to this analysis, the project was analyzed using the Project Evaluation and Assistance 

Framework as guidance and in conjunction with a third-party consultant, with both processes concluding that 

the project in fact merited a deviation. A vote being taken, the resolution passed unanimously with all members 

voting aye.  
 
Chair Elizabeth Staubach asked for a motion to approve the Approving Resolution for the Freedom Springs 

Albany, LLC project. A motion was made by Darius Shahinfar and seconded by Anthony Gaddy. A vote 
being taken, the resolution passed unanimously with all members voting aye. 

 

Joseph Better returned to the room at 12:25 p.m. 



 

New Business 

None. 

Other Business 

Agency Update 

Staff notified the Board that updates to the Project Evaluation & Assistance Framework will begin shortly and 

are expected to be presented to the Governance Committee in the coming months. 

 

Compliance Update 

Staff reminded the Board to submit any outstanding paperwork. 

 

There being no further business, a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Darius Shahinfar and seconded 

by Anthony Gaddy. A vote being taken with all present members voting aye, the meeting was adjourned at 

12:26 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

 

Anthony Gaddy, Secretary 



City of Albany IDA
2024 Monthly Unrestricted Cash Position

March 2024

Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD Total

Beginning Balance 3,669,238$    3,563,138$    3,518,914$    3,457,380$    3,368,897$    3,368,212$    4,240,310$    4,125,125$    4,072,440$    4,019,755$    4,474,456$    4,715,470$    3,669,238$     

Revenue
Fee Revenue
Application Fee -$                   1,500$           -$                   1,500$           3,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   6,000$            
Agency Fee 43,000           -                     -                     35,000           49,000           924,783         -$                   -$                   -$                   569,886         293,699         282,866         2,198,234$     
Administrative Fee 500                11,500           -                     11,000           -                     -$                   -$                   -                     -                     -                     -                     23,000            
Modification Fee / consulting service fee 7,650             -                     500                6,000             -                     -                     -$                   -$                   -                     -                     -                     -                     14,150            
Subtotal - Fee Revenue 51,150$         13,000$         500$              53,500$         52,000$         924,783$       -$                   -$                   -$                   569,886$       293,699$       282,866$       2,241,384$     

Other Revenue
AFP 107 Corp. Community Development Fee -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    
9% LIHTC Fee(LV Apart, Housing Visions) 10,000           10,000            
Interest Income 1,920             1,790             1,878             1,764             7,352              
CRC 515                515                 
NYS BIC -                      
Misc CAC escrow for legal fees -                      
Subtotal - Other Revenue 12,435$         1,790$           1,878$           1,764$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   17,867$          

Total - Revenue 63,585$         14,790$         2,378$           55,264$         52,000$         924,783$       -$                   -$                   -$                   569,886$       293,699$       282,866$       2,259,251$     

Expenditures
Management Contract 52,685$         52,685$         52,686$         52,686$         52,685$         52,685$         52,685$         52,685$         52,685$         52,685$         52,685$         52,685$         632,222$        
Consulting Fees -$                
Strategic Activities 10,800           5,700             499                12,000           28,999            
Cyber Sercurity and IT Expenses -                      
Audits 8,600             8,600              
Agency Counsel 42,000           42,000            
ED Support 62,500           62,500           62,500           62,500           250,000          
Sub-lease AHCC 10,150           6,767             16,917            
NYSEDC 1,500             1,500              
Insurance -                      
Misc. 200                515                577                1,194             2,486              
Legal Expenses 114                114                 
SBAP Grant Awards -                     -                      
Other Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      

Total - Expenditures 169,685$       59,014$         63,912$         143,747$       52,685$         52,685$         115,185$       52,685$         52,685$         115,185$       52,685$         52,685$         982,838$        

Ending Balance 3,563,138$    3,518,914$    3,457,380$    3,368,897$    3,368,212$    4,240,310$    4,125,125$    4,072,440$    4,019,755$    4,474,456$    4,715,470$    4,945,651$    4,945,651$     

(1) Lists the Agency Fees forecasted by year-end.   
Forecasted project activity

50 NS, LLC 50,020$           
New Scotland Parking Facility 294,000           

344,020$         

 



City of Albany IDA
Fee Detail by Month

 March 2024

Page 1 of 1

Name Application Fee Agency Fee Administration Fee
 Modification Fee / 

consulting fee TOTAL FEE 

January Midtown Albany 43,000$                   -$                            43,000$                  
40 Steuben 500                               -                          500                         

-                          
-                          

-                          -                            -                                -                          -                          
-                              

TOTAL -$                            43,000$                   500$                             -$                            43,500$                  

February Sheridan Hollow 10,000$                        -$                            10,000$                  
324 State Street -                          -                            500                               500$                       
413 North Pearl 500                               500$                       
TR Hackett 500                               500$                       
Tamarock 1,500                      -                            -                                -                          1,500$                    

-                          
TOTAL 1,500$                    -$                              11,500$                        -$                            13,000$                  

March 745 Broadway Apartments, LLC 500$                       500$                       
-$                            -                                -                          -                          
-                              -                          -                          

TOTAL -$                            -$                              -$                                  500$                       500$                       

April 144 State Street -$                            35,000$                   -$                                  -$                            35,000$                  
575 Broadway Holdings, LLC 1,500$                    1,500$                    
Home Leasing II -                              10,000                          -                          10,000                    
Forty-Eightcc LLC 6,000                      6,000                      
745 Broadway 500                               500                         
Holland Ave OZ LLC 500                               500                         
TOTAL 1,500$                    35,000$                   11,000$                        6,000$                    53,500$                  

May TRPS Lark, LLC 49,000$                   -$                            49,000$                  
Colvin Avenue Commons LLC 1,500                      1,500$                    

-$                            
Livingston Acres, LLC 1,500                      1,500$                    

-$                            
TOTAL 3,000$                    49,000$                   -$                                  -$                            52,000$                  

June Northgate Landing, LLC 818,872$                 -$                            818,872$                
Forty-Eightcc, LLC 105,911                   105,911$                

-$                            
-$                            

TOTAL -$                            924,783$                 -$                                  -$                            924,783$                

July -$                            -$                            
-$                            -                          

-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          

TOTAL -$                            -$                              -$                                  -$                            -$                            

August -$                                  -$                        -$                        
-$                            -                          

-                          
-                                    -                          

TOTAL -$                            -$                              -$                                  -$                            -$                            

September
-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          

TOTAL -$                            -$                              -$                                  -$                            -$                            

October -                          
575 Broadway Holdings, LLC 129,038$                 129,038                  
Freedom Springs, LLC 440,848$                 440,848                  

-                          
-                          
-                          

TOTAL -$                            569,886$                 -$                                  -$                            569,886$                

November
Colvin Avenue Commons LLC 293,699                   293,699                  

-                                    -                          
TOTAL -$                            293,699$                 -$                                  -$                            293,699$                

December
Livingston Acres, LLC 282,866$                 -                               282,866                  

-                          
-                          

TOTAL -$                            282,866$                 -$                                  -$                            282,866$                

2024 TOTAL 6,000$                   2,198,234$              23,000$                       6,500$                    2,233,734$            



 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MODIFICATION OF EXISTING FINANCING 

563 NEW SCOTLAND AVE LLC PROJECT 

 

A regular meeting of City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the “Agency”) was convened 

in public session at the office of the Agency located at 21 Lodge Street in the City of Albany, Albany 

County, New York on May 16, 2024 at 12:15 p.m., local time. 

 

The meeting was called to order by the (Vice) Chair of the Agency and, upon roll being called, the 

following members of the Agency were: 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Elizabeth Staubach Chair 

Lee E. Eck, Jr. Vice Chair 

Darius Shahinfar Treasurer 

Anthony Gaddy  Secretary 

Joseph Better Member 

Christopher Betts Member 

John F. Maxwell, Esq. Member 

 

ABSENT: 

 

  

  

 

AGENCY STAFF PRESENT INCLUDED THE FOLLOWING: 

 

Ashley Mohl Interim Chief Executive Officer 

Andrew Corcione Chief Operating Officer 

Andrew Biggane 

Renee McFarlin 

Director of Finance & Operations 

Senior Economic Developer, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Michael Bohne Communications & Marketing Manager, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Emma Fullem Economic Development Specialist, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Cassidy Roberts Program Assistant, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Marisa Franchini, Esq. Agency Counsel 

Christopher C. Canada, Esq. Special Agency Counsel 

 

The following resolution was offered by ____________________, seconded by 

____________________, to wit: 

 

Resolution No. 0524-__ 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CERTAIN LOAN 

MODICATION DOCUMENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE 563 NEW SCOTLAND AVE 

LLC PROJECT. 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency is authorized and empowered by the provisions of Chapter 1030 of the 

1969 Laws of New York, constituting Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, Chapter 24 of 

the Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the “Enabling Act”) and Chapter 325 of the 1974 Laws of 

New York, as amended, constituting Section 903-a of said General Municipal Law (said Chapter and the 

Enabling Act being hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Act”) to promote, develop, encourage and 



 

 

assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, equipping and furnishing of 

industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research, and recreation facilities, among others, for the 

purpose of promoting, attracting and developing economically sound commerce and industry to advance the 

job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State of New York, to 

improve their prosperity and standard of living, and to prevent unemployment and economic deterioration; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, to accomplish its stated purposes, the Agency is authorized and empowered under the 

Act to acquire, construct, reconstruct and install one or more “projects” (as defined in the Act) or to cause 

said projects to be acquired, constructed, reconstructed and installed, and to convey said projects or to lease 

said projects with the obligation to purchase; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2021 (the “Closing”), the Agency granted certain financial assistance 

to 563 New Scotland Ave LLC (the “Company”), in connection with a project (the “Project”) for the benefit 

of the Company, said Project to include the following:  (A) (1) the acquisition of an interest in approximately 

21 parcels of land containing in the aggregate approximately 3.65 acres located at 563 New Scotland Avenue 

(tax map number 64.81-1-56), 583 New Scotland Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-67), 301 South Allen 

Street (tax map number 64.81-1-63), 313 South Allen Street (tax map number 64.81-1-64), 311 South Allen 

Street (tax map number 64.81-1-65), 319 South Allen Street (tax map number 64.81-1-66), 90 Onderdonk 

Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-47), 92 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-48), 94 Onderdonk 

Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-49), 95 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-70), 96 Onderdonk 

Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-50), 97 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-37), 98 Onderdonk 

Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-51), 99 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-38), 100 Onderdonk 

Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-52), 101 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-39), 102 

Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-53), 104 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-54), 

111 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-40), 116 Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-

55) and Onderdonk Avenue (tax map number 64.81-1-72) in the City of Albany, Albany County, New York 

(collectively, the “Land”), together with seven (7) buildings located thereon (collectively, the “Existing 

Facility”), (2) the demolition of the Existing Facility, (3) the construction on the Land of four (4) buildings 

containing in the aggregate approximately 300,000 square feet (collectively, the “Facility”) and (4) the 

acquisition and installation therein and thereon of related fixtures, machinery, equipment and other tangible 

personal property (the “Equipment”) (the Land, the Existing Facility, the Facility, and the Equipment being 

collectively referred to as the “Project Facility”), all of the foregoing to constitute an approximately 188 unit 

residential apartment complex, commercial/retail space and approximately 255 parking spaces to be owned 

and operated by the Company and any other directly and indirectly related activities; (B) the granting of 

certain “financial assistance” (within the meaning of Section 854(14) of the Act) with respect to the 

foregoing, including potential exemptions from certain sales and use taxes, real property taxes, real property 

transfer taxes and mortgage recording taxes (collectively, the “Financial Assistance”); and (C) the lease of 

the Project Facility to the Company pursuant to the terms of a lease agreement dated as of September 1, 2021 

(the “Lease Agreement”) by and between the Agency and the Company; and 

 

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the execution and delivery of the Lease Agreement (the 

“Closing”), (A) the Company executed and delivered to the Agency (1) a certain lease to agency dated as of 

September 1, 2021 (the “Lease to Agency”) by and between the Company, as landlord, and the Agency, as 

tenant, pursuant to which the Company leased to the Agency a portion of the Land and all improvements 

now or hereafter located on said portion of the Land (collectively, the “Leased Premises”); (2) a certain 

license agreement dated as of September 1, 2021 (the “License to Agency”) by and between the Company, as 

licensor, and the Agency, as licensee, pursuant to which the Company granted to the Agency (a) a license to 

enter upon the balance of the Land (the “Licensed Premises”) for the purpose of undertaking and completing 

the Project and (b) in the event of an occurrence of an Event of Default by the Company, an additional 

license to enter upon the Licensed Premises for the purpose of pursuing its remedies under the Lease 

Agreement; and (3) a certain bill of sale dated as of September 1, 2021 (the “Bill of Sale to Agency”), which 



 

 

conveyed to the Agency all right, title and interest of the Company in the Equipment, (B) the Company and 

the Agency executed and delivered (1) certain payment in lieu of tax agreements dated as of September 1, 

2021 (collectively, the “Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement”) by and between the Agency and the Company, 

pursuant to which the Company agreed to pay certain payments in lieu of taxes with respect to the Project 

Facility, (2) a certain recapture agreement (the “Section 875 GML Recapture Agreement”) by and between 

the Company and the Agency, required by the Act, regarding the recovery or recapture of certain sales and 

use taxes and (3) a certain uniform agency project agreement dated as of September 1, 2021 (the “Uniform 

Agency Project Agreement”) relating to the granting of the Financial Assistance by the Agency to the 

Company, (C) the Agency filed with the assessor and mailed to the chief executive officer of each “affected 

tax jurisdiction” (within the meaning of such quoted term in Section 854(16) of the Act) a copy of a New 

York State Board of Real Property Services Form 412-a (the form required to be filed by the Agency in order 

for the Agency to obtain a real property tax exemption with respect to the Project Facility under Section 412-

a of the Real Property Tax Law) (the “Real Property Tax Exemption Form”) relating to the Project Facility 

and the Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement, (D) the Agency executed and delivered to the Company sales tax 

exemption letters (collectively, the “Sales Tax Exemption Letter”) to ensure the granting of the sales tax 

exemption which forms a part of the Financial Assistance and (E) the Agency filed with the New York State 

Department of Taxation and Finance the form entitled “IDA Appointment of Project Operator or Agent for 

Sales Tax Purposes” (the form required to be filed pursuant to Section 874(9) of the Act) (the “Thirty-Day 

Sales Tax Report”) (the above enumerated documents, together with the Lease Agreement, being collectively 

referred to as the “Basic Documents”); and 

 

WHEREAS, in order to finance a portion of the costs of the Project, the Company obtained a loan in 

the principal sum of up to $26,509,000 (the “Loan”) from Berkshire Bank (the “Lender”), which Loan was 

secured by (1) a mortgage dated as of September 1, 2021 (the “Mortgage”) from the Agency and the 

Company to the Lender and (2) an assignment of rents and leases dated as of September 1, 2021 (the 

“Assignment of Rents”) from the Agency and the Company to the Lender; and 

 

WHEREAS, in connection with the undertaking of the Project, which Project is being developed in 

three separate phases, the Company has requested, solely because the Agency has a leasehold interest in the 

Land (the “Request”), which Request is attached hereto as Exhibit A, that the Agency execute certain loan 

modification documents (collectively, the “Loan Modification Documents”) with respect to the modification 

of the Mortgage and Loan; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, Chapter 43-B of the 

Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the “SEQR Act”) and the regulations adopted pursuant 

thereto by the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York, being 6 NYCRR Part 

617, as amended (the “Regulations” and collectively with the SEQR Act, “SEQRA”), the Agency must 

satisfy the requirements contained in SEQRA prior to making a final determination whether to proceed with 

the Request; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to SEQRA, the Agency has reviewed the Request in order to make a 

determination as to whether the execution and delivery of the Loan Modification Documents is subject to 

SEQRA, and it appears that the Request is not an “Action” under SEQRA; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF CITY OF ALBANY 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. Based upon an examination of the Request, the Agency hereby makes the following 

determinations: 

 

 (A) The approval of the Request is not an “Action” under SEQRA and therefore is not 

subject to SEQRA review by the Agency. 



 

 

 

 (B) Pursuant to the Basic Documents, the Company may use the remainder of the 

mortgage recording tax benefit of $73,040, which amount was not utilized at Closing. 

 

 (C) No additional financial assistance will be provided by the Agency to the Company 

with respect to the Request. 

 

 (D) That since compliance by the Agency with the Request will not result in the Agency 

providing more than $100,000 of “financial assistance” (as such quoted terms is defined in the Act) 

to the Company, Section 859-a of the Act does not require a public hearing to be held with respect to 

the Request. 

 

Section 2. Subject to (A) compliance with the terms and conditions of the Basic Documents 

with respect to the Request, (B) approval of the Loan Modification Documents, by counsel to the Agency, 

and (C) payment by the Company of all fees and expenses of the Agency in connection with the Request and 

the delivery of the Loan Modification Documents, including the fees of Agency Counsel, the Agency hereby 

(a) consents to the Request and (b) determines to enter into the Loan Modification Documents. 

 

Section 3. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions described in Section 2 hereof, the Chair 

(or Vice Chair) of the Agency is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Loan Modification Documents 

and any related documents necessary to provide for the Request, and, where appropriate, the Secretary (or 

Assistant Secretary) of the Agency is hereby authorized to affix the seal of the Agency thereto and to attest 

the same, with terms and conditions approved by the Chair (or Vice Chair), the execution thereof by the 

Chair (or Vice Chair) to constitute conclusive evidence of such approval. 

 

Section 4. The officers, employees and agents of the Agency are hereby authorized and 

directed for and in the name and on behalf of the Agency to do all acts and things required or provided for by 

the provisions of the Request, and to execute and deliver all such additional certificates, instruments and 

documents, to pay all such fees, charges and expenses and to do all such further acts and things as may be 

necessary or, in the opinion of the officer, employee or agent acting, desirable and proper to effect the 

purposes of the foregoing Resolution and to cause compliance by the Agency with all of the terms, covenants 

and provisions of the Request. 

 

Section 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which 

resulted as follows: 

 

Elizabeth Staubach VOTING ________ 

Lee E. Eck, Jr. VOTING ________ 

Darius Shahinfar VOTING ________ 

Anthony Gaddy  VOTING ________ 

Joseph Better VOTING ________ 

Christopher Betts VOTING ________ 

John F. Maxwell, Esq. VOTING ________ 

 

The foregoing Resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 



 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

 ) SS.: 

COUNTY OF ALBANY ) 

 

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the “Agency”), 

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing extract of the minutes of the meeting of the 

members of the Agency, including the Resolution contained therein, held on May 16, 2024, with the original 

thereof on file in my office, and that the same is a true and correct copy of such proceedings of the Agency 

and of such Resolution set forth therein and insofar as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred 

to. 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that (A) all members of the Agency had due notice of said meeting; (B) said 

meeting was in all respect duly held; (C) pursuant to Article 7 of the Public Officers Law (the “Open 

Meetings Law”), said meeting was open to the general public, and due public notice of the time and place of 

said meeting was duly given in accordance with such Open Meetings Law; and (D) there was a quorum of 

the members of the Agency present throughout said meeting. 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that, as of the date hereof, the attached Resolution is in full force and effect 

and has not been amended, repealed or rescinded. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Agency this 

_____ day of May, 2024. 

 

 

 

 _____________________________________  

   Secretary 

 

 

 

(S E A L) 

 



 

A-1 
65033899v1 012001.00180 

EXHIBIT A 

 

REQUEST 

 

- SEE ATTACHED - 



 

 

 
 


	1. IDA Board agenda 5.16.24
	2. IDA Regular minutes 4.18.2024 DRAFT CR.EF Ac
	3a. 2024 IDA Monthly Financial Report April 2024
	CAIDA  2024 EOM Cash Report 

	3b. 2024 IDA Fee Detail April 2024
	2024 Fee Detail

	4. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING Modification of existing financing (563 NS)

